Debenture Holder(s)  Person whose name appears in the Beneficial Owners’ list given/held by 
the Depository. 

Debenture(s) Henceforth the reference to Debentures shall mean 

Unlisted, secured, unrated, redeemable market linked non-convertible 
debentures upto an amount of INR 25,00,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Twenty 
Five Crores Only),  

to be issued to Investors in accordance with this Offer Document and the 
Debenture Trust Deed. 

Debenture Rules means the Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules, 2014, issued 
under the Companies Act, 2013 as amended from time to time.